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LIQUOR COHTROL: Act does not prohibit sale or liquor 
in original package over telephone 
even though seller delivers and 
collects orr the licensed premises. 

September 13~ 1940 

... ,. ·-----1 Honorable W. W. Oraves 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Jackson County 

F\ LED 

35 ltansas City 1 Missouri 

Dear Sir: 

Thia Will acknowledge receipt of your 
letter or August 151 1940~ which ia as follows: 

"In order that this ottice may 
effectually aid in the matter or 
enforcement of the 1 Liquor Control 
Act 1

1 it ia necessar.y to make this 
request for an opinion f'rom your 
office on a matt$r in which con
flicting contentions bave been ad
vanced. 

"Section 5 of the l Liquor Control 
Act' (Laws or 1933~ Ex. Sesa.~ page 
88) prohibits the sale' or intoxicat
ing liquor 'in any other place than 
that designated in the license. t 

"The problem ot interpretation ari•es 
in connection with sales received over 
the telephone at the premises or the 
holder of an original package license 
and delivery made on such sale in conformity 
with the order received. 

"The following contentions are ad
vanced: one tbat sales made over the 
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telephone with subsequent delivery 
and payment elsewhere are in viola-
tion or law, which provides that persons 
cannot sell intoxicating liquor 1n 
any other place than that designat•d 
1n the license, and it is contended 
that the deli very is a part ot the 
sale and tbat the sale ia not at the 
premises described 1n the license and 
therefore unlawtul. 

"On the other hand it ia contended that 
when an order tor liquor is received over 
the telephone and the order therein ac
cepted and there is nothing lett t~ be 
done exc•-pt to deliver the goods and 
collect the money, that then the sale 
ia completed at the time that the order 
ia received and accepted, and deliYery 
and payment ia not a part ot the sale 
and therefore not violative or the law 
since it is not to be considered a aale 
ot liquor ott the premises described 1n the 
liquor license." 

State v. Jlosenberger, 212 Ro. 648, was a case 
under the old Local Option Law. The taets 1n this ease 
were that . the defendant resided 1n Jackson Cc>unty, Mis
souri., and conducted a liquor business there. A resi
dent ot Webster County, which had voted for Local Option, 
ordered a gallon of Whiskey trom defendant. The whiskef 
was sent by common carrier (Wells-Pargo Express Company) 
by def4tndant to Webster County, JUasouri., C.O.D. The 
person who ordered the whiskey received it tlrom the car
rier, paid the price ot the whiskey plus the delivery 
charges to carrier, who, in turn, remitted the purchase 
price to the defendant. 

The defendant was charged With making a sale ot 
whiake: in Local Option terri tory and was convicted in the 
trial ourt. This conviction was reversed and the defendant 
was di ebarged on appeal. The SUpreme Court held 1n this 
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op1n1Qn that under these circumstances . the ,sale took 
place in Jackson County. 

uPon the question of where the sale took place. 
the cqurt said at l. c . 654z 

"As a general rule the delivery 
ot goods by the vendor ~o the car
rier, when the goods are to be sent 
that way# is equivalent to delivery 
to the purchaser, subJect only to 
the right of stoppage in transitu. 
(2 :tent's Com •• 490; State v. Wing
field. 115 MO . 428; Kerwin & Co. v. 
Doran, 29 Mo. ~~P· 397; Garbraeht v. 
Commonweal th1 90 Pa. St. 449 J Dunn v o 

State1 8 S.B. 8o6.) And this 1a true 
although the purchase money is after
wards collected by the vendor or agent 
at the place trom which the goods are 
Shi{)ped. (State V. Hughes, 22 V. Va. 
743}. 

"But when the goods are shipped upQn 
order c.o.D •• as in the case at bar, 
there is much conflict in the author
ities as to where and when the title 
passes. that is1 whether at the point 
ot shipment or at the point ot destin
ation. upon payment of the purchase 
price. In American ~resa Co. v. 
Iowa. 196 u.s. l .c. 143. it is said: 
''!'rue• aa suggested by the court below1 
there haa been a diversity of opinion 
concerning the effect of a c.o.D. abip
ment. some courts holding that und~r 
au.eh a shipment the property is at the 
risk of the buyer. and, therefore. that 
de:ti very ia completed when the mercban
di.ae reaches the hands of the carrier 
for transportation; otbers1 deciding that 
the merchandise is at the riak of the 
aeller1 and that the sale is not completed 
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until the payment or tbe price and 
delivery to the consignee at tlte point 
ot destination. • 

"Among the authorities which hold that 
a aale c.o.n. is not complete until de-
li very, acceptance, and payment of the 
purchase price by the person ordering 
the goods, may be cited: United States 
v. Shriver, 23 Fed. 134; United 8t$tes v. 
Cline 26 Ped. 515; state v. United states 
Express Co., 70 Iowa 271; State v. V~
field 11~ Mo. 428; State v. o*He!1; 
Vt. 14o;tate v. Ooss, 9 !tl. 829; United 
States v. Chevallier, 107 Ped. 434~ Baker 
v. Bourcicault, 1 Daly (N.Y.) 23; Crabb 
v. State (Ga.), 15 S.B. 455; Dunn v. State, 
82 Ga. 27; State v. Intoxicating Liquor 
(Vt.), 2 Atl. 586; Wagner v. Hallaok, 3 
Colo. 176; O'Weil v. Vermont, 144 U.s. 
323; Town ot Canton v. McDaniel, 188 .llo. 
207. BUt in 17 Am. ai'id :ang. lricy. ot taw 
(2 Ed.), 301, it is said: 'At least ao 
te.r as eases deeling With intoxicating 
liquors are concerned, however, th• weight 
ot authority is againSt the foregoing view, 
and it is generally held that where intoxi
cating liquors are ordered to be shipped 
C.O.D., the sale is completed tthen the li
quor is delivered to the carrier;' citing 
Pilgreen v. state, 71 Ala. 368; Hunter v. 
State, 55 Ark. 357; Berger v. state, 50 
Ark. 20; Bunch v. Potts, 57 Ark. 257; Com. 
v. Russell, 11 Xy. L. Rep. 576; Com. v. 
Xearns, 15 Ky. L. Rep. 332; Current v. Com., 
11 .Ky. L. Rep. 764; James v. Com., 42 s.w. 
1107; State v. intoxicating Liquor, 73 Me. 
278; Com. v. Pleming 130 Pa. st. 138; 
State v. Planagan, 3S w. va. 53; Sifate v. 
Hughes, 22 v. va. 743. 'l'he same doctrine 
is announced by the courts or 'l'exaa and 
other States. 
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"In Com. v. Fle~, supra, it is de
cided that the term •c.o.D.• placed 
upon an express package, means that 
the carrier is thereby directed to col
lect the price of the goods &t the time 
ot delivering them to the consignee, 
and to Withhold such delivery until pay
ment is made, and is authorized, \ll)On 
receipt of such payment, to discharge 
the purchaser of the goods from liability 
tor their price; that •when. in pursuance 
ot an order for goods, directed by the 
purchaser to be shipped to b1m C.O.D., 
the vendor has delivered them to a common 
carrier, with instructions to collect 
their prices from the consignee before 
delivering them to him, tne transa~tion 
as a sale is complete ao tar as t~ v~n
dor is concerned. In such case, while 
the title to the goods -does .not pass to 
the purchaser if they be not deli v•red 
to him by the carrier, that circumstance 
does not affect the character of t~e trans
action as a completed contract of &ale; 
the seller's right to recover the price, 
if the purchaser retuses ·to take the goods, 
is as complete as if he had taken them 
Without payment.• In that case the facts 
were that a liquor dealer in a certain 
county of Pennsylvania received an order 
tor liquor to be shipped to the purchaser 
in another county or said State, c~o:n., 
and in pursuance of the order the dealer 
delivered the liquor to a common carrier 
1n the county where the dealer resided 
tor shipment to the 7endee, at theflatter•s 
expenae, c.o.D. It was held that he de
livery to the carrier was a delive to the 
purchase,r in such a sense as to complete 
the sale in the county tram whlch the ship
ment was made. The same doctrine is announced 
and upheld by a long line ot decis1om~ of the 
courts ot Texas; also in State v. l'lanagan, 
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38 W. Vao 53J American Bxpreaa Co. v. 
Iowa, 196 u.s. 133, and Adula Express 
Co. v. Kentucky, 206 u.s. 138." 

And in thia caae, the court overl'\lled two prev1oua 
caaea holding to the contrary which we have underliMd 
in the a~ove quotation. 

State v. SwU't & Coapany, 273 Mo. 462, was 
a caae in which the defendant waa charged with ot'teriag 
tor sale and keeping on hand 150 pouDda ot colored oleo
margarine in St. Louis, Missouri. The statute under which 
detendan~ -.. prosecuted was leveled at the sale ot oleo
m.argarine colored so as to resemble butter. The tacta in 
this caae were that the defendant received an order troa 
the Stoc~er Brothe~s• Grocery Compaqy 1n St. Louie, 
M1aaouri1 tor the 160 pounds ot oleoaargarine. The defendant' a 
plant waa located in lllinoia. The oleoaargarine waa 
separated by defendant tram hia general stock, loaded 
into a w,gon belonging to h1Jiaelt and delivered to the 
stocker Brothers 1 Grocery Coapany in St. Louie., Missouri. 
The coat ot the oleomargarine waa charged to the Stocker 
Brothers • Grocery Company and waa later paid. The court 
held in thia case that the sale took place at defendant's 
plant in Illinois. Upon this question, the court aa1d at 
l.Co 467s 

"'l'he rule in thia state in sales ot 
thia character ia that where &!Qthing 
remains to be done between the parties 
betore the property is delivered, as 
separating the specitic quantity troa 
a larger aaount, or identifying it, the 
sale is not cOlllpleteJ but atter the 
separation tor the PQrpose ot delivery, 
when there is nothing turther to be done 
except to deliver the goods, the aale is 
coaplete and the title passes. (Bank v. 
Saith, 107 Mo. Ap. l.c. 190J Longadortt 
v. Meyers, 171 NO. App. 255.) The oqly 
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thing that was lacking in this case 
was the separation ot the goods troa 
the general stock. Arter they were 
separated and segregated by placing ~hea 
in the wagon tor the purpose ot deliTer.1 
it would look as it the contract ot aale 
was coaplete at that tt.e, and title 
paaaed, as would have been the case it 
SWift & Coapany had had only tive caaea 
ot oleoaargarine and Stocker Brother• 
had been in the atore at the tt.e, des
ignated the tiv-e casea, and agreed upon 
the ter.a ot purchase. 
11 It aeuus to make no difference that the 
goods were not paid tor at the time, but 
charged to the purchaser' a account. It is 
held usually that where a contract ot sale 
1s made tor a specitic article to be charged 
tor and where there is nothing more to do 
except deliver it and collect the price, 
the contract ot sale ia COlllplete without 
delivery and without p&J.ment. (Ca.aonwealth 
v. Hess, 17 L.B.A. P~.) 176. state v. Davia. 
60 s E v. Va. In the Heaa case the 
se er conducte a leaale liquor busi-
ness at a place where it waa lawful to do 
so, but delivered the liquor in question 
to the purchaser in territories where it 
was unlawtul1 and it waa held that the aale 
~· caaplete at the seller's place ot 
business where the goods were separated 
troa the general stock and the price · 
charged to the purchaser. " 

In support ot this statement, the co~rt cited 
State v. Davia, 60 s. E. 584 (8. va.). This c48e is a 
liquor caae somewhat aiailar to the Boaenberge~ caae. The 
tacta aa stated in the opinion, were as tollowas 
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"'Charles Davis, the defendant, is a 
resident or the city ot Huntington, 
county ot Cabell, and state ot Weat 
Virginia. He is engaged in the busi
ness of selling spirituous liquors# 
etc., and is duly liceaaed to aell tbe 
aaae at No. 755 Second Avenue, in said 
city. And, tor a more particular des
cription, his place or busineaa where 
he keeps and maintains a saloon is the 
southwest corner made by the interae~
tion ot Second Avenue and Wight Street 
in said city or HuntingtonJ that on the 

day or October, 1905, and within 
-o ... ne---y-e .... ar prior to the finding or the 
said indictment, one Emma McDonald, re
siding with one Bettie Mead, at No. 
on Second avenue, in said city, and dis
tant about one square trom the aaid de
t~ndant•a saloon, gave an order from the 
house where she resided, over the tele
phone, to the defendant at hia place of 
bua1neaa, to forward to her at her place 
ot residence a certain quantity ot beer, 
and that she would, when the · beer wa~ de
livered to her, pay · the price tor th~ 
aaae J that, pursuant to said order so 
aade, the defendant had forwarded to her 
the beer by hia porter, and that when the 
porter delivered it to her abe paid ~ 
tor it. She stated that she had a ~ber 
ot times ordered beer in this W&yJ that 
aame had been sent to her by the defendant, 
and that when delivered she would pay tor 
it, and 8he alw~ya knew the price or the 
beerJ that one ttme, or perhaps oftener, 
she had, when phoning to the detendan~ tor 
beer, stated to htm that •be did not nave 
the necessary change, but that she had 
money ot such and such deno!!llination, and 
that it defendant would send with the beer 
the requisite change, that, in that. manner, 
ahe could and would pay tor the beerJ that 
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at such time or times the defendant 
had sent the necessary change as re
quested, and that in that way she had 
p•1d tor the beer.'" 

In West Virginia the statute under which de
fendant waa prosecuted was one which prohibited a liquor 
dealer f~ selling liquors at any place other than that 
designated 1n the license, which i .s substantially the 
same as Sections 5 and 20 ot the Missouri Liquor Control 
Act. (~wa 1933-34, p. 8oJ Laws 1939 p. 822) . In thia 
case, the court held under these facts that the sale 
took place on the premises described in the lioen••· 
This cas• s-eema to be directly in point and haa been 
approved by the courts ot this state. 

Under the above cases, it would se~ that when 
a person orders intoxicating liquor trom a liquor dealer 
to be delivered to him at his home or to any other place, 
that the sale takes place and 18 completed on tpe premises 
of the liquor licensee, even though the delivery is made 
by an employee of the licensee and the purchase price 1s 
not actually pa1d until the liquor is delivered to the 
purchaser. · 

What is aaid here only applies to original package 
licensees or when the sale is by the or1g1nal package not 
to be con6WBed on the premises. 

!he statute authorizing sale by drink ot in
toxicatiQS lSlplor contemplates that the liquor is to be 
conaumed ~B the pr.cliaes whsre sold. This is to be seen 
by Bectioh 22, Laws 1935, page 275, where it is provided: 

"* * *For every license issued for 
the sale or all kAnda of intoxicating 
liquor, as herein de~lned, at retail 
by the drink tor consumption on tho 
prea1aea of the licensee. * * *" 
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It would seem that a licensee who holda a retail by 
the driQk license, and delivers same by order ott his 
prea1••• in glasaea, would run contrary to Sections 5 
and 20 ot the Liquor CQntrol Act. 

APPROVED: 

coVitLRt HIWITT 
~Acting) Attorney General 

Respectfully aubmltted. 

LAWRENCE L. BRADLEY 
Assistant Attorney General 


